Means the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 

2. Title of contract 

2.1. Access to live attenuated Neethling strain Vaccine against lumpy skin disease for 
emergency use. 

3. Purpose 
3.1. The Authority requires access to 750,000 (seven hundred and fifty thousand) 

doses of live attenuated Neethling strain Vaccine against LSD to be available for 
delivery to the UK within a maximum of 10 (ten) calendar days of a request by the 
Authority. Such Vaccine must have at least 3 (three) months remaining shelf life

[...]

The Authority must be able to make such a request at any time during the Contract 
term after March 29 2019. 

3.3. The Supplier must be able to comply with a request from the Authority for delivery 
to a destination within the UK specified by the Authority up to 750 000 (seven 
hundred and fifty thousand) doses of the Vaccine in a single order. 

3.4. The Vaccine shall remain the property of the Supplier until it is delivered to the 
Authority. The Supplier is permitted to manage stock as it sees fit such that the 
Supplier can guarantee meeting the Authority’s requirement for volume and speed